

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**JOHN HALL,**

Petitioner,

v.

**CASE NO. SC01-42**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JOEL ARNOLD #0104159  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE (S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iv
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
THE CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT CODE VIOLATES THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.	1
I. The Code unconstitutionally limits the defendant's right to appeal and restricts access to the courts.	1
II. The Code's unbalanced scheme violates the protections against double jeopardy, due process and proportionality.	4
III. Florida's statutory scheme creates a classification that provides for unequal treatment of felony offenders, violating constitutional guarantees to equal protection of the law.	6
IV. The Code is unconstitutional in light of <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) and progeny.	6
A. Florida's Code mechanisms compel application of <u>Apprendi</u> principles because the statutorily authorized maximum sentence varies any time points are added to a scoresheet.	7
B. The Florida Constitution provides independent grounds upon which to apply the <u>Apprendi</u> principles stated above. Fla. Const. art. I, §§ 2, 9, 16, 22.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	6
<u>Amendments to the Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,</u> 685 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 1996)	1
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)	6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<u>Bain v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	3
<u>California v. Monge,</u> 524 U.S. 721 (1998)	5
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1998)	10, 11
<u>Griffis v. State,</u> 759 So. 2d 668, 672 (Fla. 2000)	1, 2
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1987)	14
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 386, 389 (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>In re Rules of Criminal Procedure,</u> 439 So. 2d 848 (1983)	9
<u>James Hall v. State,</u> 767 So.2d 560, 562 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000)	2, 3
<u>John Hall v. State,</u> 773 So.2d 99, 101 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000)	1, 2, 3
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 92 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1956)	14
<u>Maddox v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 2000)	3
<u>Mays v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 515, 516 (Fla. 1998)	10
<u>McCloud v. Florida,</u> No. 006289 (U.S. Jan. 8, 2001)	7, 8

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASE</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE (S)</u></b>
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	14
<u>North Carolina v. Pearce</u> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	4
<u>People v. Chanthaloath</u> , 743 N.E.2d 1043, 1050 (Ill. App. 2d 2001)	13
<u>State v. Gould</u> , 23 P.3d 801 (Kan. 2001)	12,13
<u>State v. Harbaugh</u> , 754 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 2000)	14,15
<u>State v. Jefferson</u> , 758 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2000)	1,2
<u>State v. Macleod</u> , 600 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1992)	3
<u>State v. Overfelt</u> , 457 So. 2d 1385, 1387 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957, 962 (Fla. 1992)	2,14
<u>U.S. v. DiFrancesco</u> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	5
<u>Wardius v. Oregon</u> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	4
<u>Whitehead v. State</u> , 498 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	9
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
§775.082, Fla. Stat. (1983)	9
§775.082, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1998)	11
§775.082(3)(d), Fla. Stat.	4
§775.082(4), Fla. Stat. (1973)	8
§775.084, Fla. Stat. (1983)	9

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE (S)</u></b>
§775.084(3), Fla. Stat. (1973)	8
§775.084(4), Fla. Stat. (1983)	9
§921.001(6), Fla. Stat. (1983)	9
§921.001, Fla. Stat. (1993)	9
§921.001(5), Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1994)	10
§921.0014, Fla. Stat. (1993)	9
§921.0016, Fla. Stat. (1993)	9
§921.0016(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	10
§921.0024, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1998)	10
 <b><u>CONSTITUTIONS</u></b>	
Fla. Const. art. I, §2	14
Fla. Const. art. I, §9	14
Fla. Const. art. I, §16	14
Fla. Const. art. I, §21	2, 3
Fla. Const. art. I, §22	14
Fla. Const. art. V, §4(b)	2
Fla. Const. art. V, §4(b)(1)	1
 <b><u>RULES</u></b>	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.701	9
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.703	4
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800	1, 3
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	1, 3
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.990	10
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Chapter 98-204, §6, 1998 Laws of Fla. 1934, 62-63	10
